
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

21 August 2014 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 28 AUGUST 2014 at 
10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director – Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 3. MINUTES  

  Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee of 29 May 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 4. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND  

  Report by Local Police Commander, Police Scotland  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 5. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE  

  Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 6. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - POST FINANCIAL YEAR END 6 MONTHLY 

REVIEW  

  Report by Head of Strategic Finance   (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

 7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  

  Report by Head of Strategic Finance  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 8. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 9. PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 61 - 64) 

Public Document Pack



 

 10. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2014-2015  

  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 65 - 80) 
 

 11. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS  

  Report by Chief Executive  (Pages 81 - 144) 
 

 12. COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 145 - 212) 
 

 13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 213 - 236) 
 

 14. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 237 - 278) 
 

 15. NRS' 2012 - BASED POPULATION PROJECTIONS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 279 - 288) 
 

 16. NRS' 2013 - BASED MID-YEAR ESTIMATES FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE  

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 289 - 294) 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Ian M M Ross (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Paul Connelly Douglas Cowan
 Christina West 
 
 Contact: Rebecca Hepburn Tel:01546 604137 
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2014  
 
 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor John Semple 
Douglas Cowan, HIE 
Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services  
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure  
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance  
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law  
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager  
Lesley Sweetman, Performance and Business Manager  
Fiona Ferguson, Directorate Support Officer  
Carolyn McAlpine, HR Officer – for item 7 
Barry McEwan, Police Scotland – for item 4 
 

 
 
 The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance at the Committee today and 

advised that several Councillors had submitted their apologies in order to attend 
the funeral of their former colleague Ron Simon.   
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Gordon Blair, 

Councillor Maurice Corry, Councillor Anne Horn, Councillor Iain Angus 
MacDonald, Councillor Sandy Taylor and Sally Loudon, Chief Executive.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  No declarations of interest were intimated. 

 
[...]
 of Strategic Finance would issue the Strategic Risk 
Register to Elected Members prior to the June Council meeting to provide 
Elected Members with a final opportunity to provide feedback before the 
Council meeting in June. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 May 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 6. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2013 - 14 
  The Committee considered a report which outlined the Council’s Treasury 

Management position for 2013-2014. The Head of Strategic Finance 
advised the Committee that the Council’s borrowing had remained 
unchanged over the 2013-2014 financial year. 
 
In response to a discussion on benchmarking the Head of Strategic 
Finance agreed to look at this for future reports. 
 
It was noted that this report also went to the Audit Committee for review 
and scrutiny. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed that they had 
no comments to forward to Council.  
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 May 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 7. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE : COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2013/14 
  The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 

Council’s performance on maximising attendance during the period April 
2013- March 2014.  

Page 4



 

In a response to a question over why these particular sickness categories 
had been used for recording absence, it was noted that these sickness 
categories has been recommended by Occupational Health however the 
statistics can be broken down into more specific reasons for absence.  
 
The Committee continued to be concerned by the unacceptably high 
levels of absence overall, whilst recognising some successes.  
 
Decision  
 
The Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of 
the report.  
 
The Committee requested that the measurement protocol for assessing 
attendance levels for teaching staff be referred to the Audit Committee.  
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 29 May 
2014, submitted) 
[...]
ges in the layout of the scorecards as a result of Improvement and 
HR transferring from the Chief Executive’s Unit to Customer Services. 
This change reinforces the Chief Executive’s increased focus on strategic 
matters and reduces the need for the Chief Executive to report 
performance at both Departmental and Council Levels.  
 
Decision  
 
The Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee noted that SMT had 
agreed that performance reporting is conducted through the Council 
Scorecard supported by three Departmental scorecards and that 
performance reporting for Strategic Finance will be reported in the overall 
Council Scorecard.   
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Executive, dated 29 May 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 11. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ4 2013-2014 
  The Committee considered the Council and Departmental performance 

reports with associated scorecards for Q4 2013-2014.  
 
The scorecards were introduced by the Executive Directors who 
highlighted the key successes as well as the key challenges and the 
actions being done to address these challenges. The members of the 
Committee were invited to ask the officers questions on the Performance 
Reports.  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, congratulated the Officers from 
Community Services who have been recognised at a national level.  
 
The Executive Director for Community Services agreed to provide further 
information to the Committee on the removal of traditional open fire places 
within RSL properties and the impact on fuel poverty. 
In a response to a query on the inclusion of litigation taken out against the 
Council being recorded in Pyramid, the Head of Governance and Law 
advised that at this time they are not recorded in Pyramid however he 
agreed to look into whether it would be beneficial to record this 
information.  

Page 6



 
The Executive Director of Customer services agreed to provide further 
information on the safeguards in place to deter Council Tax fraud in 
relation to declaration of empty
[...]
xample due to delayed reporting or recording of 
crimes, road crashes or incidents. It would not therefore be accurate or appropriate to refer to, 
quote or use the data in this report as either end of year or official statistics. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Report  /  Q1 – 2014/15 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Not Protectively Marked 

Not Protectively Marked 
Produced by Police Scotland Analysis & Performance Unit on 23 July 2014.  
All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information. All data are 
sourced from Police Scotland internal systems and are correct as at 2

nd
 July 2014. 

2 

 
Local Police Commander, Chief Superintendent Barry McEwan 
 
I am pleased to present the first quarterly report for Argyll & Bute for 2014/15 which 
will be the second performance year for the newly created Police Service of 
Scotland.  This report details crime issues identified over the first 3 month period.  In 
continuation of the downward trend in crime levels reported at the end of the previous 
year it also highlights further crime reductions.      

 
Over the forthcoming 12 months our policing focus - Keeping People Safe – and the 
policing principals which it encapsulates will continue to be at the centre of all police 
activity carried out across Argyll & Bute.  Public Consultation, partnership working 
and our own detailed crime analysis has determined that the priorities for local police 
during 2014/15 will be as follows:- 
 

• Road Safety & Road Crime 

• Violence, Disorder & Antisocial Behaviour 

• Public Protection 

• Major Crime and Counter Terrorism 

• Acquisitive Crime 

 
These priorities are aligned to Argyll & Bute’s Single Outcome Agreement 2014 – 
2017.  National performance frameworks have been developed in order to measure 
progress, monitor activity, identify key areas where resources need to be focused 

[...]
 of Local Performance Indicators (LPI) that provide a focus 

on delivering these priorities and have been set at a challenging level intended to deliver a 

meaningful difference to our communities and staff alike. 

 

It is pleasing to report, following analysis of the LPI’s, that the overall trend is one of a reducing 

fire risk profile. Of the 8 KPI’s, 5 have been assessed as Green, 2 as Amber and 1 at Red. 

 

There has been a reduction in dwelling house fires and it is pleasing to report no fire fatalities 

occurred during the first quarter of this reporting period and fire casualties, who have suffered 

minor effects from fires in dwellings, remains low. 

 

Responses and attendance at Automatic Fire Alarms (AFA) calls remain at a high level however, 

through our policies and procedures we are beginning to see a slight decrease on numbers 

previously reported. 

 

The heart of our campaign for safer communities is our FREE Home Fire Safety Visits initiative. 

These are carried out by our staff to reduce the number of fire and casualties. Due to the high 

numbers of personnel who are employed as ‘on call’ Firefighters within Argyll & Bute there are 

challenges on how we will continue to grow this number in future reports.  

 

Road Safety remains a concern for all partners across Argyll & Bute and will continue to focus 

the attention of all emergency services. This year so far has seen an increase in activity across 

this LPI and we will continue our efforts to provide information and education to everyone who 

lives, works and visits Argyll & Bute.  

 

 

Paul Connelly 

LOCAL SENIOR OFFICER 

 

  

Page 21



Page 4 of 9 

 

 

Section 1 Introduction 

 

This report provides detail on the performance of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service in the 

Argyll & Bute area. In doing so it outlines our progress in the delivery of local priorities as set out 

within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service framew
[...]

We will continue to target those deemed at highest risk within our community. 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE PRE-AGENDA 14 AUGUST 2014 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – POST FINANCIAL YEAR END 6 MONTHLY REVIEW 

 
1. 

 
Executive Summary 
 

1.1 
 
 

This report is a review of the recently agreed Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and is 
prepared as per the agreed reporting 6 monthly reporting cycle. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
1.7 

The  revised strategic risk register was agreed by Council in June 2014 is updated 
on a live basis and is formally reviewed twice yearly, in August (post year-end) and 
in February as part of budget setting process. 
 
The process for reviewing the strategic risk register is outlined below: 
 

• Designated risk owner to update on an ongoing basis in consultation with 
appropriate chief officers /service managers and spokespersons. 

• SMT to review progress /update report. 

• Strategic Risk Group reviews the SRR at its scheduled meetings. 

• Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee to consider progress/ update 
reports. 

 
 
The strategic risk group reviewed the strategic risk register at its June meeting  
and gave consideration to the potential risks relating to the undernoted theme;  
 
• Boundary Commission 
• Service Reform 
• Integrated Transport Strategy 
• COSLA  
 
After discussion it was agreed that although they should remain in sight of the 
group, there wasn’t a need to add them to the risk register at present. 
 
In order to further support active risk management and the review / monitoring 
process the group further agreed that options for a risk appetite framework be 
presented to its September meeting.  
 
There are currently no material changes to the strategic risk register as agreed at 
June Council. 
 
Appendix 1 details the strategic ris
[...]
�	

�
�6
��
"
F
<4
"
F
��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
	
��

�
�
	

�
�
�

�
��
2
�
��
�

��

�
�
��
�

�
�
�
�
��
	
�

�	
���
�	
�
�
��
�
	
�
��
��

4
<�
!
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�	
��
�

 
�

3
�,
�
��
�6
�8

���
��
��
�
	
�
��
��
�
�
�
��
	

�

�
�
�
�
�

��
�
��

 
�

0
	
��
��
6
�4
"
F
<;
"
F
��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
��

	
�
�
�

�
�
	
��

��
�
��
�
��
��
	
�

�

��
�
	
�

�
�
�
��
�
��
��
�
�
�
���
�
��
��
�
<!
�

�
�
	
��
�
�
�	
��
�

�
�

#
��
�
�

�
�
�
�

	
��
�6
�8

���
�

�
�

�
�
�

�

��
��
	
�
�
�
�
�	
�

�

�
�
�
�
��
��
��
��
2
�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�

�
	

	
�

�
�
�
�
��
�6
�*
�
�
��
;
"
F
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
	

�
��
�
�
	
�
��
�

�
��
�
��
���

�
�
���
	

�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
!
��
�
	
��
�
�
�	
��
�

� #
��
�
�
�
��
�

��
�
�
��
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
�	
�
�
�

�	
�
�	
��
�

��
��
,
��
�

#
��
�
�
�
��
�

��
�
�
��
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�.
�	
�

��
 
��
�
��
�	
�
�
�

�	
�
�	
�
�	
�
�
�
��
��
�
,
��

#
��
�
�
�
��
�

��
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
�

�
	
�
��
��
��
��
�
�
��
�
��
�	
�
�
�

�	
�
�	
��
��
�
�
��
��
,
��

�

Page 42



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 28 AUGUST 2014 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2014 
 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is for noting its sets out the Council’s treasury management position 
for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 and includes information on : 

• Overall Borrowing Position 
• Borrowing Activity 
• Investment Activity 
• Economic Forecast 
• Prudential Indicators. 

 
1.2 The Council has not undertaken or made any repayments of long term debt in 

the period. Due to a reduced Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of £256m at 
31 March 2014 the estimated CFR for 31 March 2015 has reduced from £275m 
to £272m from that predicted in the budget at February 2014. 
 

1.3 In respect of investment activity the level of investments have increased by 
£14.9m from £44.4m at 1 April 2014 to £59.2m at 30 June 2014. The rate of 
return achieved was 0.66
[...]
         28 August 2014 
 

 
MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE:  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE April – June 2014 

 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1 For the period April/June 2014 there has been a slight improvement in attendance figures.  

Overall, there has been a slight decrease in the actual average days lost per FTE employee 
from 2.50 in quarter one of last year to 2.46 in quarter one of this year.  
 

1.2 The cost of sick pay in the period April – June 2014 was £721,877. 
 
1.3 The percentage of return to work interviews completed in each month in the reporting period 

was 77% in April, 73% in May and 75% in June.  The council target of 100% completion of 
return to work interviews is not being met and nor is the 3 day target for average number of 
days taken with the number of average days currently showing as 6.80 in April, 4.50 in May 
and 4.14 in June. 

 
1.4 The report also details progress made with the corporate actions to maximise attendance. 
 
1.5 It is recommended that the PRS Committee note the content of this report. 
  

Agenda Item 8Page 53



2 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

28th August 2014 

 
MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE April – June 2014 
 

 
2 INTRODUCTION 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Performance Review and Scrutiny (PRS) 

Committee on the Council’s performance against targets and performance indicators for 
Maximising Attendance during the period April – June 2014.  

  
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 It is recommended that the PRS Committee note the content of this report. 

 
4 DETAIL 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

Table One below shows the Council’s Performance indicator figures over the last three years. 
 
Table One: Trends in SPI figures (Average Work days lost per FTE employee) 

Staff Group 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Teachers 7.6 8.2 6.7 

LGE 9.1 10.9 11.6 

 
Targets for maximising attendance during 2014/15 wer
[...]
reports are in the final stages of testing and will hopefully be available shortly.  

· Quarterly reports are now submitted on Occupational Health provision showing the 
use of OHP, outcomes and turnaround times.  

 
6 
6.1 

CONCLUSION 
In conclusion this report has outlined the Councils performance against targets and 
performance indicators for the period April - June 2014.  
 

7 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Policy       
 

This complies with the Council’s Maximising Attendance 
Policy 

 Financial           
 

 Failure to achieve targets in relation to maximising   
attendance is likely to have financial implications with 
respect to the cost of sick pay 

 HR   
 

 Failure to maximise attendance is likely to have an  
impact on workforce productivity 

 Legal  
 

None 

 Equal Opportunities This complies with the Council’s Equalities policy 
  

Risk 
 
High levels of absence present risk to organisational 
efficiencies 

  
Customer Service 

 
High levels of absence will impact on customer service 
 

  
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Tel 01546 604466 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

28 AUGUST 2014 

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

 
1 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Argyll and Bute Council has a well-established performance management 

process, underpinned by the Planning and Performance Management 

Framework. The process of political scrutiny of performance and decision 

making is less well established.  

 

1.2 This paper outlines the current situation with regard to scrutiny and 

identifies some key areas for development. This includes the additional 

performance review and scrutiny which will now be carried out by the 

strategic service committees and elected member training. 

  

 
2 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 1 PRS Committee notes the improvements being put in place to 

engage the new Strategic Committees in performance review an
[...]
 a limited number of hard 
copies and is made available online via the council’s website. 
 

2.2  The format of the annual report will be reviewed and updated for the 
2014/15 Annual Report. 

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the PRS Committee 
 
3.1 Consider and endorse the Council Annual Report 

 
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The annual report provides information on the allocation of council 

budget and the services delivered by the council. It highlights both key 
outcomes achieved by Services in the course of the year and areas for 
improvement. This approach to balanced reporting has been recognised 
as good practice by the Accounts Commission (June 2014). 

 
4.2 As a part of the council’s Public Performance Reporting duty, the 

strategic focus of the annual report is complemented by the operational 
focus of the Service Annual Performance Reviews (APRs) and by the 
quarterly performance reports to the Performance Review and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
4.3 The annual report is available primarily as an electronic document, with a 

small number of printed copies produced for elected members and key 
stakeholders. 

 
4.4 The document will be designed, printed and added to the council’s 

performance web pages. 
 

Page 146



4.5 The report 2013/2014 follows the format of reports for previous years. 
Producing it requires contribution from all Services and can be relatively 
time consuming for the central team. 

 
4.6 In order to achieve greater return on this investment of time and effort, it 

is proposed to identify alternative approaches to producing the report that 
will reduce the time required, better follow Accounts Commission good 
practice in public performance reporting, and better supporting a positive 
council reputation. 

 
5.       CONCLUSION  
 
5.1 The Annual Report highlights the council’s successes and challenges in 

2013/14.  
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Policy The Annual Report fulfils a part of the council’s 

public perform
[...]
INY OF POLICE SCOTLAND
	5 SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE
	6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - POST FINANCIAL YEAR END 6 MONTHLY REVIEW
	Appendix 1 SRR August Review

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT
	8 MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE
	9 PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
	10 PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2014-2015
	11 SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS
	12 COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report 2013-14 for PRS Committee final

	13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK
	14 SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
	SOA Annual Report FINAL version

	15 NRS' 2012 - BASED POPULATION PROJECTIONS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE
	16 NRS' 2013 - BASED MID-YEAR ESTIMATES FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 28 AUGUST 2014  

 
 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Maurice Corry 
Councillor John McAlpine 
 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Paul Connelly 
 

Also Present: Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 

Councillor Len Scoullar  
 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Chief Superintendent Barry McEwan, Police Scotland 
David Clements, Programme Manager 
Lesley Sweetman, Performance and Business Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Blair, Anne 

Horn, Iain Angus MacDonald and John Semple; Douglas Cowan, HIE and 
Christina West, NHS Highland. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Maurice Corry was not currently present but 
had intimated that he intended to join the meeting later in the morning. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 29 May 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND 
  The Committee considered the first quarterly Police Scotland report for 

2014/15 which was presented by Local Police Commander, Chief 
Superintendent Barry McEwan.  The report detailed crime issues 
identified over a three month period and highlighted further crime 
reductions following the downward trend in crime levels reported at the 
end of the previous year.  In addition the report advised of the policing 
focus for the forthcoming 12 months, detailing the identified priorities and 
highlighting that these priorities were aligned to Argyll and Bute’s Single 
Outcome Agreement 2014-17. The Chief Superintendent highlighted that 
this was a scrutiny report and focused on outcomes rather than inputs and 
that operational statistics, such as stop and search, were gathered on a 
monthly basis and reported locally. 
 



In response to questions the Chief Superintendent confirmed that Police 
Officer attendance at Community Council meetings was something he 
would want to encourage and would address locally. He also agreed to 
provide further details to Councillor McAlpine in response to a query on 
the consultation response by the Police in relation to the 50mph speed 
limit between Tarbert and Ardrishaig. 
 
The Chair requested of all Committee members that in future it would be 
helpful to have advance notice of questions in order to enable a full 
response to be made at the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Superintendent was moving onto a new role 
and on behalf of the Committee the Chair extended thanks for the 
significant contribution he had made to the Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee.    
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Local Police Commander, Chief Superintendent 
Barry McEwan dated 23 July 2014, submitted) 
 

 5. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
  The Committee considered the Argyll and Bute Local Fire and Rescue 

Plan Performance Report for the period April to June 2014 which was 
presented by Local Senior Officer Paul Connelly of Strathclyde Fire and 
Rescue.  The report provided detail on the performance of the Strathclyde 
Fire and Rescue Service in the Argyll and Bute area outlining progress in 
the delivery of local priorities as set out in the Local Fire and Rescue Plan.  
The report contained a series of Local Performance Indicators providing 
an assessment of the fire risk in Argyll and Bute. 
 
In discussion it was noted that the rural parliament were inviting award 
nominations for a project which was tackling a rural challenge with 
success and innovation within the Argyll, Bute and the Islands region. The 
Executive Director for Community Services highlighted the intention in this 
regard to nominate the Young Firefighters in Kintyre as an innovative 
approach to address a scarce resource with a positive impact on the 
community. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Local Senior Officer Paul Connelly, Strathclyde 
Fire and Rescue dated August 2014, submitted) 
 

 6. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - POST FINANCIAL YEAR END 6 
MONTHLY REVIEW 

  A report which provided a review of the recently agreed Strategic Risk 
Register was considered as per the agreed 6 monthly reporting cycle.  
The report provided members with assurance that the Strategic Risk 



Register continued to be monitored by outlining the process for reviewing 
the Register. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated August 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
  A report setting out the Council’s treasury management position for the 

period 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 was considered.  The report provided 
information on the Council’s overall borrowing position, borrowing activity, 
investment activity, economic forecast and prudential indicators. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated August 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 8. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE 
  A report providing the Committee with an update on the Council’s 

performance against targets and performance indicators for maximising 
attendance during the period April to June 2014 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014, submitted) 
 

 9. PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
  A report which outlined the current situation with regard to scrutiny and 

which identified key areas for development was considered.  The report 
provided detail on the additional performance review and scrutiny which 
would be carried out by the strategic service committees and through 
elected member training. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted – 
 
1. The improvements being put in place to engage the new strategic 

committees in performance and scrutiny which will complement the 
role of the Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. That a progress report would be brought to the Committee at a future 

date which would map all scrutiny across the Council and highlight any 
areas in which there could be a risk of slippage in the Corporate Plan 



Outcomes. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014, submitted) 
 

 Paul Connelly and Barry McEwan left the meeting at this point. 
 

 10. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2014-2015 
  The Committee considered the Council and departmental performance 

reports and associated scorecards for performance in financial quarter 
one 2014-15. 
 
In response to queries on the EDI Scorecard it was noted that the 
Department would give consideration to addressing the concerns 
highlighted in relation to engagement with BEAR and would report back to 
the Chair and Councillor McAlpine in this regard. 
 
Clarification was sought in relation to the Oban Airport statistics and it was 
noted that this would be provided to the Committee.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed the reports and scorecards presented noting the 
content thereof. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive dated August 2014 and Council 
and Departmental Performance Reports and associated scorecards for 
FQ1 2014-15, submitted) 
 

 11. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 
  The Committee considered the Service Annual Performance Reviews 

which were before them for review and scrutiny prior to publishing on the 
Council website.  The Committee considered 12 Service reports which 
summarised the Services annual performance and which included the 
Service Scorecard. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed the Service Annual Performance Reviews noting 
the content thereof. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive dated August 2014 and Service 
Annual Performance Reviews, submitted) 
 
 

 12. COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 
  The Committee considered the Council Annual Report for 2013/14.  The 

Annual Report provides information on the allocation of Council budget 
and the Services delivered by the Council highlighting key outcomes 
achieved by Services and areas for improvement.  The report is not a 
statutory requirement but is seen as good practice by the Accounts 
Commission and is available on the Council’s website. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee endorsed the Council Annual Report subject to further 
consideration being given to a précis or summary and how the report is 
presented on the Council website. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014 and Council Annual Report 2013-14, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Maurice Corry joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 
  As part of the agreement by the Committee to review the Local 

Government Benchmarking Framework in four sections over a year; the 
Committee considered the first section in respect of Children’s Services, 
Adult Social Work and Family Groups. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014, submitted) 
 

 14. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
  The Committee considered the Argyll and Bute Single Outcome 

Agreement Annual Report 2013-14 which outlined the success and 
detailed the performance of the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership in 2013-14. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the Single Outcome Agreement 
Annual Report 2013-14. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014 and Argyll and Bute Community Plan and Single Outcome 
Agreement Annual Report 2013-14, submitted) 
 

 15. NRS' 2012 - BASED POPULATION PROJECTIONS FOR ARGYLL AND 
BUTE 

  A report detailing the population projections relating to Argyll and Bute 
was considered.  The report showed that the population of Argyll and Bute 
is projected to decline over the period 2012 to 2037.  These projections 
had been taken from the NRS 2012-based population projections 
published in May 2014. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the population projections. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014, submitted) 



 
 16. NRS' 2013 - BASED MID-YEAR ESTIMATES FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 
  A report outlining the mid-2013 population estimates for Argyll and Bute 

was considered.  These estimates had been taken from the NRS Mid-
Year Estimates for local authority and health board areas which had been 
published on 26 June 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the population estimates. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
August 2014, submitted) 
 

 The Chair advised that he had been requested to raise two issues for scrutiny at 
the Committee.  The first in respect of the Council decision taken on the Dunoon 
Primary Schools and the second in relation to information provided about the 
Children and Families Service.  He advised that he felt that neither of these 
issues fell under the remit of the Committee and that they would not be 
discussed. 
 
Further to discussions that had taken place at the Committee Development Day 
on Tuesday 26 August 2014, the Committee noted that Committee Services 
would look at dates towards the end of September for the Committee to meet 
informally to discuss their objectives. 
 
 


